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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs B S White

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme - Prudential AVC facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs White complains that she was improperly persuaded to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the Teachers’ Pension Scheme AVC facility and provides a full administration and advice service.  Prudential is the only AVC provider appointed by the Department for Education and Skills.

4. On 25 October 1996 Mrs White met with Mr Lindsell, Prudential’s sales representative, following a presentation at her school.  Mrs White has stated that Mr Lindsell never mentioned, at the presentation or their meeting, that there is an alternative to paying AVCs to Prudential, which is purchasing past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

5. Mrs White agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential and signed an application form.  She stated that Mr Lindsell completed the form on her behalf and she signed it without reading it through.  The form contained the following wording:

“Completion of the application form only.  Because Prudential has not completed a Personal Financial Review, I understand that they are unable to give best advice.  Any advice given will relate only to the payment of additional voluntary contributions.

Prudential representatives cannot give advice about any other company or its products.

I have received the Key Features document, “Your Personal Quotation” and the member’s AVC booklet.

I have been made aware of the booklet entitled “A Guide to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme” with regard to the “Added Years” option.”

6. In September 2003 Mrs White ceased paying AVCs after having a conversation with a colleague about PAY.  She commenced purchasing PAY in December 2003.

7. Mrs White considers that the only notification of PAY’s existence that she had was the application form and that this was insufficient.  She submits that Mr Lindsell should have told her about PAY and provided her with a copy of the guide to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Mrs White stated:

“An opaque reference to an applicant having been made aware of the existence of a booklet was clearly not a reasonable means of ensuring that the duty to make clients aware of PAY was discharged.”

She says she was not given a copy of the booklet at any stage.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION

8. Prudential stated that Mr Lindsell could not advise on PAY.  He was only required to ensure that Mrs White was aware of its existence and the application form confirmed that he had done that.  Mr Lindsell had left Prudential’s service and the company had been unable to obtain a report from him.

CONCLUSIONS

9. Mr Lindsell had to ensure that Mrs White was aware of the PAY option.  He was not trained or authorised to give advice regarding PAY and therefore could only refer Mrs White to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet for further information about PAY.  Mrs White gave her signed confirmation that Mr Lindsell had made her aware of the existence of the booklet and that it contained information about PAY.  It was her choice not to read the form through before signing it.  In view of her signed confirmation, I do not  accept Mrs White’s assertion that Mr Lindsell failed to make her aware of the  PAY option.

10. The Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet is available from the administrator of that scheme.  In addition, a copy is provided to every new member of the scheme.  I do not accept that supplying a copy to Mrs White formed part of Mr Lindsell’s duties.

11. It follows from the above that I do not uphold Mrs White’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 August 2004
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